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SACRAMENTO VALLEY 
 

BASINWIDE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL COUNCIL 

 
                           Chair   Vice-Chair     
                 

Butte  Colusa  Feather River  Glenn  Placer  Sacramento  Shasta  Tehama  Yolo-Solano 
 

 

**MEETING NOTICE** 

 
Date:  October 3, 2025 

 

Time:  10:00 AM 

 

Location: Tehama County APCD 

1834 Walnut Street 

Red Bluff, CA 96080 

 

Alternate  

Locations:  Butte County AQMD 

629 Entler Avenue, Suite 15 

Chico, CA  95928 

 

Colusa County APCD 

100 Sunrise Blvd, Suite F 

Colusa, CA 95932 

 

Feather River AQMD 

541 Washington 

Yuba City, CA 95991 

 

Glenn County APCD 

720 N Colusa Street 

Willows, CA  95988 

 

Office of Councilmember Guerra 

New City Hall 

915 I St 5th Floor 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

 

Placer County APCD 

110 Maple Street 

Auburn, CA  95602 

 

Sacramento-Metropolitan AQMD 

777 12th Street, 3rd Floor 

Sacramento, CA  95814 

 

Shasta County AQMD 

1855 Placer Street, Suite 101  

Redding, CA 96001 

 

Tehama County APCD 

1834 Walnut Street 

Red Bluff, CA 96080 

 

Yolo-Solano AQMD 

1947 Galileo Court, Suite 103 

Davis, CA 95618 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81075836576?pwd=QuAY5hWbQltcaaHtpX6huZRtwM9RcZ.1 

Meeting ID:  810 7583 6576   
Passcode:     511371 
Phone:         +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) 
 

AGENDA 

 

ITEM NO. 

 

1. Call to Order / Introductions  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81075836576?pwd=QuAY5hWbQltcaaHtpX6huZRtwM9RcZ.1
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Roll Call to be led by BCC Secretary-Treasurer. 

 

2. Period of Public Comment 

 

3. Approval of Minutes – BCC Secretary-Treasurer 

Recommended action: approve minutes from August 1, 2025 BCC meeting (motion needed). 

 

4. Financial Status Report 

Recommended action: receive Financial Status Report as of August 31, 2025 (motion needed). 

 

5. Status Reports 

 

• Basinwide Control Council (BCC) Members Report:            BCC Member 

• California Air Pollution Control Officers Association 

(CAPCOA) Report                CAPCOA Board Member 

• Broader Sacramento Area (BSA) Report                          BSA Member 

• California Air Resources Board (CARB) Liaison Report            CARB Representative 

• Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) Report                         TAC Chair 

• Smoke Management Program (SMP) Report             SMP Coordinator 

 

6. Uniform Permitting Efforts for Mobile Biomass Units – TAC Members 

a. Update on meeting with Caribou Biofuels. 

b. Review progress on uniform permitting efforts. 

c. Feasibility of utilizing regional or state program (similar to PERP). 

 

7. Biomass Utilization – TAC Members 

a. SB 88 Progress – Sacramento-Metro 

 

8. Set Next BCC Meeting Agenda – December 5, 2025  Hosted by: Placer County APCD  

 

9. Adjourn Meeting 

 
MEETING AGENDAS ARE POSTED BY EACH MEMBER AIR DISTRICT OF  THE SACRAMENTO 

VALLEY BASIN AND AT THE SVBCC WEBSITE LISTED BELOW.  
 

Meeting information can be viewed at www.airquality.org/SVBCC 

 

Questions, comments, and correspondence may be directed to: 

Sacramento Valley Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council 

Laurie LaGrone, Secretary-Treasurer 

629 Entler Avenue, Suite 15 

Chico, CA  95928 

530-332-9400 ext. 105 

bcctacsecretary@gmail.com 

http://www.airquality.org/SVBCC


Sacramento Valley 
Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council 
 
Title: Approval of Minutes  
 
Presenter: BCC Secretary-Treasurer 
 
Recommended action: approve minutes from the August 1, 2025 BCC meeting (motion needed). 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Description       Upload Date  Type  
2025-08-01_BCC_Meeting_Minutes_DRAFT   9/25/2025  Supporting Documents 
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SACRAMENTO VALLEY 
 

BASINWIDE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL COUNCIL 

 
                           Chair   Vice-Chair     
                 

Butte  Colusa  Feather River  Glenn  Placer  Sacramento  Shasta  Tehama  Yolo-Solano 
 

 

Meeting Minutes – June 6, 2025 

 

1. Call to Order/ Introductions  

A regular meeting of the Sacramento Valley Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council was called to 

order at 10:06 am by Chair Eric Guerra and a quorum established. Those present were as follows: 

 

PRESENT: Butte County AQMD: absent 

  Colusa County APCD: Randy Wilson, BCC Member 

  Feather River AQMD: absent 

Glenn County APCD: Grant Carmon, BCC Member 

Placer County APCD: Richard Pearl, Alternate BCC Member 

Sacramento-Metro AQMD: Eric Guerra, BCC Chair 

Shasta County AQMD: absent 

Tehama County APCD: absent 

Yolo-Solano AQMD: Angel Barajas, BCC Member 

 

Butte County AQMD: Stephen Ertle, TAC Member 

Colusa County APCD: absent 

Feather River AQMD: Chris Brown, TAC Member (joined at 10:25) 

Glenn County APCD: Marcie Skelton, TAC Member 

Placer County APCD: Erik White, TAC Member 

Sacramento-Metro AQMD: Alberto Ayala, TAC Member 

Shasta County AQMD: Rob Stahl, TAC Member 

Tehama County APCD: Joe Tona, TAC Chair 

  Yolo-Solano AQMD: Ben Beattie, TAC member 

   

Smoke Management Plan Coordinator: absent 

CA Air Resources Board: absent 

BCC Secretary-Treasurer: Laurie LaGrone 

 

Non-voting guests: Domingo Ramirez, Sacramento-Metropolitan AQMD 

       Angela Thompson, Sacramento-Metropolitan AQMD 

       Amy Roberts, Sacramento-Metropolitan AQMD 

     Gerald Peters, Colusa County APCD 

   

2. Period of Public Comment 

Chair Guerra opened the meeting to public comments. Hearing none, the item was closed. 

 

3. Approval of Minutes from the June 6, 2025 Meeting 

 

MOTION: On a motion from Mr. Pearl, seconded by Mr. Carmon, the minutes were unanimously 

approved as presented in a roll call vote. 

 

4. Financial Status Report 

Ms. LaGrone provided a summary of the financial status report as of June 30, 2025.  
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MOTION: On a motion from Mr. Carmon, seconded by Mr. Barajas, the financial status report was 

unanimously approved in a roll call vote. 

 

5. Approve Auditor - BCC Secretary-Treasurer 

The auditor committee recommended Richardson & Company LLP to perform the audit. 

 

MOTION: On a motion from Mr. Barajas, seconded by Mr. Carmon, Richardson & Company LLP were 

unanimously approved in a roll call vote to perform the audit. 

 

6. Status Reports 

• Basinwide Control Council (BCC) Members Report – no report. 

• California Air Pollution Control Officers Association (CAPCOA) Report – Joe Tona  

CAPCOA has a meeting set with CARB to discuss clean water heaters and other comfort devices. A 

recent meeting with CARB concerned the March Forward zero emission vehicles program, for which 

CARB was seeking ideas. CAPCOA will come up with concepts for CARB by the following week. 

 

Grants have new conditions regarding generative AI and must report to CARB. 

 

Other items discussed included winter fuels, FARMER grants, combustion alternatives, biomass-

direct fuels, and opportunities for emissions reduction through plug-in hybrid vehicles. 

 

Invitations to the October 28th CAPCOA 50th birthday party will go out soon. 

• Broader Sacramento Area (BSA) Report – no report. 

• CA Air Resources Board (CARB) Report – Mr. Guerra will meet with CARB the following week 

to discuss the permitting of Burn Bots and mobile gasification units. 

• Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) Report – no report. 

• Smoke Management Program (SMP) Report – no report.  

 

7. Annual Reports: Allowable Rice Burn Acres and Conditional Rice Burning Reports 

The reports were presented by Mr. Ertle and Ms. Skelton, who explained the nature of the report. 

 

MOTION: On a motion from Mr. Guerra, seconded by Mr. Pearl, the annual Allowable and Conditional 

Rice Reports were unanimously approved in a roll call vote. 
 

8. Fee Structure Review – Joe Tona 

Mr. Tona explained how the since FY2021-22, the BCC calculates annual member district contributions.  
 

9. Uniform Permitting Efforts for Mobile Biomass Units – TAC Members 
Ms. Roberts presented possible options for uniform permitting of Permits to Operate and Authorities to 
Construct across all member districts. The project will now move on to PEEPS and legal review. 
 

10. Biomass Utilization – Amy Roberts 

a. SB 88 Progress – the bill has passed through the Senate and is now before the House 

Appropriations Committee, and then on to the Assembly floor. The bill’s proponents are 

currently working with any related agencies who have concerns about costs. 

b. Biomass-related projects: Chair Guerra and Mr. Carmon appreciated the June field trip hosted by 

Colusa County, and hope to have the opportunity to tour more facilities. 
 

11. Set Next BCC Meeting Agenda – October 3, 2025  Hosted by: Tehama County APCD. 

 

12. Adjourn Meeting 

Chair Guerra adjourned the meeting at 10:39 am. 

 

Respectfully submitted by: Laurie LaGrone, BCC Secretary-Treasurer 
 

BCC:ll 



Sacramento Valley 
Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council 
 
Title: Motion needed to accept Financial Status Report as of August 31, 2025. 
 
Presenter: BCC Secretary-Treasurer 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Description        Upload Date Type  
Financial Report - Bank Account Register 8-31-2025   9/25/2025  Supporting Documents 
Financial Report - Profit & Loss Budget vs Actual 8-31-2025   9/25/2025 Supporting Documents 
2025-08-20_BCC_Reconciliation_Detail     9/25/2025 Supporting Documents 
 
  



Type Date Num Name Split Debit Credit Balance

Tri Counties Bank 43,205.36
Bill Pm... 07/01/2025 1106 SDRMA Accounts Payable 3,203.32 40,002.04
Bill Pm... 07/16/2025 1107 Butte County AQMD Accounts Payable 1,424.19 38,577.85
Bill Pm... 08/16/2025 1108 Western Weather Group Accounts Payable 4,283.33 34,294.52
Bill Pm... 08/16/2025 1109 Western Weather Group Accounts Payable 814.67 33,479.85
Bill Pm... 08/20/2025 1110 Western Weather Group Accounts Payable 4,283.33 29,196.52
Bill Pm... 08/20/2025 1111 Western Weather Group Accounts Payable 814.67 28,381.85
Bill Pm... 08/20/2025 1112 Butte County AQMD Accounts Payable 1,424.19 26,957.66

Total Tri Counties Bank 16,247.70 26,957.66

U. S. Bank
Total U. S. Bank

TOTAL 16,247 .70 26,957 .66

3:30 PM Sacramento Valley Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council
09/09/25 Bank Accounts Register
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025

Page 1



Jul - Aug 25 Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense

Insurance 3,203.32
Professional Services

Administrative Services 2,848.38
Ag Burn Services 8,566.66
Meteorological Services 1,629.34

Total Professional Services 13,044.38

Total Expense 16,247.70

Net Ordinary Income -16,247.70

Net Income -16,247.70

3:31 PM Sacramento Valley Basinwide Air Pollution Control Council
09/09/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July through August 2025

Page 1
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